enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), and in partial modification to the special 

resolution passed by the Members of the Company at the Extraordinary General Meeting 

held on 23rd March, 2024, the Members of the Company do hereby approve and ratify the 

payment of remuneration of ₹15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) made to Mr. Nikita 

Dharmendra Kothari (DIN: 07780991), Non-Executive Director of the Company, for the 

period from 1st July, 2024 to 31st March, 2025. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Since the Company had inadequate profits as per Section 197 

of the Companies Act, 2013, a sum of ₹ 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) was paid as 

remuneration and that the excess amount of ₹ 6,00,000/- (Rupees Six Lakh only) paid has 

been refunded by Mr. Nikita Dharmendra Kothari to the Company, thereby regularising the 

remuneration in compliance with Section 197 of the Act.

[...]

It continues to stand at ₹20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores only), divided into 

2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

B. Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital 

The paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on March 31, 2025, stood at ₹3,92,90,000/- 

(Rupees Three Crores Ninety-Two Lakhs Ninety Thousand only), divided into 39,29,000 (Thirty-

Nine Lakhs Twenty-Nine Thousand) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

In addition, the Company has Forfeited Shares amounting to ₹30,06,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs 

Six Thousand only), divided into 12,02,400 (Twelve Lakhs Two Thousand Four Hundred) Equity 

Shares of ₹2.50/- (Rupees Two and Paise Fifty only) each. Accordingly, the aggregate capital 

amounts to ₹4,22,96,000/- (Rupees Four Crores Twenty-Two Lakhs Ninety-Six Thousand only). 

C. Summary of Other Capital Events during the financial year 2024–25 

Event Type Status 

Preferential Allotment 

During the Financial Year no shares were issued 

under any Preferential Issue. 

Rights Issue 

During the year company has not increased its

[...]

individually referred to as ―Seller‖ and collectively as ―Sellers‖). 

Pursuant to the SPA, the Purchaser agreed to acquire in aggregate 12,35,462 equity shares of 

₹ 10/- each, constituting 31.44% of the paid-up equity share capital of the Company, from the 
Sellers, for an aggregate consideration of ₹ 37,06,386/- (Rupees Thirty-Seven Lakhs Six Thousand 

Three Hundred and Eighty-Six Only) at a negotiated price of ₹ 3/- (Rupees Three Only) per equity 

share. 

Out of the total agreed acquisition of 12,35,462 equity shares constituting 31.44% of the paid-up 
equity share capital of the Company: 

 In FY 2023–24, the share transfers by Lahoti Export Private Limited and Quality Products